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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  
425.587-3225 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov  

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 
File: ZON13-01903 – Fairfax Supplemental Parking Lot 
 
ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City. 
95.44  Parking Area Landscape Islands.  Landscape islands must be included in parking 
areas as provided in this section. 
95.45  Parking Area Landscape Buffers.  Applicant shall buffer all parking areas and 
driveways from the right-of-way and from adjacent property with a 5-foot wide strip as 
provided in this section. If located in a design district a low hedge or masonry or concrete wall 
may be approved as an alternative through design review. 
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to 
the Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 
95.45. 
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City. 
105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be 
designated for compact cars. 
105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at 
least 2’ from pedestrian and landscape areas. 
105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must 
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central 
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for 
every 3 aisles to the main entrance.  
105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than 
detached dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb. 
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or 
to operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or 
before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment 
may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, 
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be 
required to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in 
enforcement action, unless written permission is obtained from the Planning official. 
115.40  Fence Location.  Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required  
115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-
decomposing.  Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be 
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detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or create any other significant adverse 
impacts to the environment. 
115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any 
other impervious surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total 
lot area.  See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 
115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more detailed 
explanation of these exceptions. 
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
violation of this Code. 
115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements 
and activities may be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section. 
notice signs. 
150.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day 
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public 
notice signs. 
 
Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
95.30(4)  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection 
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading 
plans.  
95.34  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, 
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially 
damaging activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no 
construction material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) 
providing a visible temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the 
protected area of retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their 
removal; (3) installing visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective 
fence stating “Tree Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone 
number; (4) prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within 
the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; 
and (5) ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light 
machinery or by hand.  
95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City 
95.51.2.b  Tree Maintenance.  For detached dwelling units, the applicant shall submit a 5-
year tree maintenance agreement to the Planning Department to maintain all pre-existing trees 
designated for preservation and any supplemental trees required to be planted. 
95.51.3  Maintenance of Preserved Grove.  The applicant shall provide a legal instrument 
acceptable to the City ensuring the preservation in perpetuity of approved groves of trees to be 
retained.  
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Sean LeRoy

From: Vaiza Cizmic <vaizac@thrivecommunities.com>
Sent: Friday, December 06, 2013 2:08 PM
To: Sean LeRoy
Subject: Notice of Application comments -Z0N13-01903
Attachments: City of Kirkland Notice.pdf

Sean LeRoy 
City of Kirkland  
123 5th Ave  
Kirkland, WA 98034 
RE: Fairfax Hospital Parking Lot Case No. ZON13-01903 
 
Dear Mr. LeRoy, 
 
I am the Manager of Hunter’s Run Apartments, an apartment community located on the north side of Fairfax 
Hospital. I have been concerned about the work that has been in progress at Fairfax Hospital for some time 
now. During the construction process my residents have been disturbed by the crews beginning earlier and 
ending later than City regulations allow despite my talking with the construction team on several occasion so 
the expansion the Fairfax parking lot brings continued concerns to both me and my residents. The residents 
who live close to the hospital have lost the privacy that the tress once provided and are now disturbed by 
construction noise, car  noises and have seen people jumping over the fence with concerns that these may be 
people who have eloped from Fairfax. It is these concerns that we are requesting that this expansion not be 
approved and if approved they are only approved once they have agreed to install of a tall fence between our 
properties that would mitigate the noise and deter their patients from leaving.  
 
I would like to request that these concerns be considered before the lot line alteration requested by BHC 
Fairfax Hospital, Inc. is approved.  
  
Thank you for your consideration and if you would like to discuss further please feel free to contact me. Have a 
lovely day. 

Sincerely, 
Vaiza Cizmic 

 
 
Vaiza Cizmic 
Community Manager 
Hunters Run 
vaizac@thrivecommunities.com 
............................................................................................. 

direct | 425.821.1706 
............................................................................................ 

10211 NE 134th Lane 
Kirkland, WA 98034 
.......................................................................................... 

thrivecommunities.com 

 
 
“Our purpose is to increase the value of each property through experienced leadership, great customer service and by creating a true 
sense of community.” 
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Kurt Fickeisen 
13024 37th Ave. NE 
Seattle, WA 98125  
(206) 841-3158 
kurtfick@gmail.com 

Chip Murphy 
2601 4th Avenue, Suite 350 
Seattle, WA 98121 

July 15, 2013 
 
Dear Mr. Murphy, 

Kevin Smith of BNBuilders contacted me and requested an inspection of a tree located 
within an area on Fairfax Hospital property where a Storm Tech Chamber structure is scheduled 
for installation.  The chamber is part of the Fairfax Hospital construction project.  The tree is one 
of many trees inspected prior to construction.   

Observations 
The spruce tree (Picea glauca), numbered 1-SW is in similar condition to the condition 

observed on January 14 2013 (Figure-1). 

Since the January inspection, BNBuilders has installed a portion of a Storm Tech Chamber 
and marked a footprint corner for the next phase of installation (Photo-1, Photo-3).  The 
footprint corner extends into the outer edge of the northeastern corner of the drip line of 1-SW.   

While the footprint may cause some root loss, you and others familiar with design 
requirements told me installation of the chamber requires additional excavation outside the 
footprint of the structure. Excavation may extend 12-feet outside of the structure footprint. 

The tree grows in a peninsula of soil.  On the southern side of the drip line is a sidewalk and 
on the eastern side of the tree is the driveway or entrance to the hospital.   

At the base of the tree the root crown flares or bulges on the northern and western side of the 
trunk.  Growth like this indicates buttress roots travel in these directions (Photo-2).  

Discussion 
The spruce, 1-SW, has a drip line extending 9-feet east and 6-feet north of the trunk and 

trunk diameter of 14.5-inches.  While feeder roots extend well beyond the drip line of trees roots 
critical for trunk stability grow within a radius equivalent to three times trunk diameter.   

 Given the trunk diameter of 14.5-inches the radius where critical roots grow is 43.5 
inches or approximately 3.6-feet.Roots must respire.   

 Since pavement and asphalt restrict respiration the most productive direction for root 
growth is north and west of this tree. 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-15-2013 Spruce at Fairfax Hospital 

Conclusion 
Given a 12-foot area outside the footprint of the Storm Tech Chamber where excavation is 

required, excavation must occur well within the area critical for trunk stability and best suited for 
root growth and respiration. 

At a minimum installation of the chamber will destroy or remove one quarter of the root 
system of 1-SW.  Based on observed growth patterns the percentage of root loss is likely higher 
since excavation will occur in one of the most productive areas for root growth. 

In this situation removing the tree is the best option.  Even if it survives the tree will 
experience stress and become a potential safety hazard at the entrance of the hospital. 

Planting a new spruce, or conifer with an excurrent growth pattern, can restore canopy cover 
loss in the long term. 

Please see Assumptions and Limitations for this report (Assumptions and Limitations). 

Sincerely 

 

___________________ 
Kurt Fickeisen 
International Society of Arboriculture™ (ISA) Certified Arborist # RM-451A 
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 
American Society of Consulting Arborists Registered Consulting Arborists© # 472 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-15-2013 Spruce at Fairfax Hospital 

Figure-1 

 

 Copy from January 14 2013 Report 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-15-2013 Spruce at Fairfax Hospital 

Photo-1 

 

 Lines marking Chamber Footprint are based on the existing Storm Tech 
Chamber and paint marking the corner of the completed structure. 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-15-2013 Spruce at Fairfax Hospital 

Photo-2 

 

Photo-3 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-15-2013 Spruce at Fairfax Hospital 

Assumptions and Limitations 
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Kurt Fickeisen 
13024 37th Ave. NE 
Seattle, WA 98125  
(206) 841-3158 
kurtfick@gmail.com 

Matt Martenson 
Berger Partnership 
1721 8th Avenue North 
Seattle, WA 98109 

RE:  Trees on the northern boundary of Fairfax Hospital property 

March 19, 2013 
 
Dear Mr. Martenson, 
 This letter is a report meant to accompany a spreadsheet listing trees inspected on the 
northern boarder of Fairfax Hospital property.  Some boundary line tree trunks grow either 
partially or completely on property to the north of the hospital, King County Parcel No. 
1242300042. 

 A map of trees inspected for this report (Figure-1), comes from a document you sent me 
in April of 2013 and includes a fence marking the approximate northern property boarder.  While 
inspecting trees I spoke to a surveyor who was surveying the property boarder.  The survey 
performed places the Fairfax Hospital property line north of the established fence line a small 
distance.  

Observations 
 My inspection of trees started near the northwestern corner of Fairfax Hospital property 
and moves eastward.  

 All trees with diameters greater than 6-inches and south of the fence line are Lombardy 
poplars (Populus nigra). 

 Trees growing on the fence line or within 10-feet northward consist of Douglas fir 
(Pseudotsuga menziesii), western hemlock (Tsuga heterophylla), and one red maple 
(Acer rubrum).  The Douglas firs are taller and have greater trunk diameters than 
hemlocks or the maple. 

Photo-1 provides a view eastward from my starting point (Photo-1), and Figure-1 marks the 
trees with identification numbers used in this report and the spreadsheet (Figure-1). 

There are two groups of trees marked on the map but not found.  Both groups are identified 
in Figure-1 and identified with the label, “Not Found”.   
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

The first group, Not Found 1, consists of three trees.  The map indicates trunk diameters are 
1-foot or less.  At the time of my inspection I saw evidence of recent construction activity 
included changes to grade. 

The second group, Not Found 2 consisted of a single tree.  The map identifies it as a 40-inch 
diameter tree.  While finding trees identified on the map, I saw no evidence of grade changes, or 
remnants like cut roots left behind after removal. 

All trees found and identified in the spreadsheet have signs of good vigor at the time of 
inspection. 

Since grade changes are part of construction on Fairfax Hospital property long term health 
and stability of trees can suffer 

Discussion 
 While on site employees of KPFF Construction Engineers provided me with some 
information on plans for grade changes near the northern boarder of Fairfax Hospital property. 

 All sixteen Lombardy poplars south of the fence line have root plates extending 
southwards and into the area where soil removal and grade changes are planned.  The root plate 
of trees extends in a radial distance equivalent to three times measured trunk diameter and 
converted into feet.  

For example the Lombardy poplar near the northwestern corner of the property (FN1) has a 
trunk diameter of 28-inches.   

1. Multiplying this diameter by three and converting the measurement into feet produces 
a radial distance of 7-feet. 

2. The 7-foot radius from the trunk is where roots that play a critical role as trunk 
stabilizers grow. 

Based on grade changes described, long term stability is questionable.  Risks of trunk failure 
for all sixteen poplars may rise over time. 

While grade changes are further from the trunks of conifers north of the fence line and 
poplars canopies of some extend over Fairfax Hospital property.  Five 160-foot tall Douglas fir 
trees have canopies that extend over Fairfax Hospital property (Photo-1).   

Figure-2 lists the five trees and provides a radial distance from the trunk base where roots 
critical to trunk stability grow (Figure-2). 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

Photo-2 and Photo-3 (Photo-2, Photo-3) show the relationship between trunk bases and the 
current fence and survey lines.  Photo-3 also marks where a major buttress root grows on the 
southern side of the trunk. 

Conclusion 
Based on my observations and understanding of plans for grade changes south of the row of 

sixteen poplars I recommend removing all sixteen poplars as part of site development. 

While chances of removal of some absorbing roots from Douglas fir north of the fence are 
high, protecting a radial distance of soil by not change the level or compacting soil can help 
preserve the tallest firs north of Fairfax Hospital property. 

Recommendations 
Remove the sixteen Lombardy poplars south of the fence line. 

Use radial distances provided in Figure-2 as guidelines for soil preservation around the tallest 
fir trees north of Fairfax Hospital property (Figure-2).   

 Do not change soil grades or compact soil within radial distance listed for each fir 
 Provide drainage behind any retaining wall placed where grade changes do occur to 

prevent waterlogging and long term root damage. 
 If roots greater than 2-inches diameter are exposed during excavation make clean cuts on 

roots to leave a flat root end free of cracks or ripped root areas behind the cut. 

One fir tree, B6, grows on the fence line and has a diameter of 9-inches.  The tree provides a 
small portion of the overall canopy of boundary line trees.  Removal and replacement is a 
suitable option in this case. 

Sincerely 

 

___________________ 
Kurt Fickeisen 
International Society of Arboriculture™ (ISA) Certified Arborist # RM-451A 
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified 
American Society of Consulting Arborists Registered Consulting Arborists© # 472 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

Figure-2 

Tree B1 B2 B3 B5 B8 

Diameter 
 

31.5-inches 36.5-inches 41-inches 44-inches 40.5-inches 

Root Plate 
Radius 

 

8-feet 9-feet 10-feet 11-feet 10-feet 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

 

Photo-1 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

Photo-2 

 

Photo-3 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 5-20-2013 Fairfax North Boundary Trees 

Assumptions and Limitations 
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Kurt Fickeisen 
13024 37th Ave. NE 
Seattle, WA 98125  
(206) 841-3158 
kurtfick@gmail.com 

Erik Westover 
BNBuilders 
2601 4th Avenue South, Suite 350 
Seattle, WA 98121 

January 18, 2013 

RE: Fairfax Hospital Pre-Construction Tree Evaluation 
 
Dear Mr. Westover, 
 You ask for an evaluation of trees on Fairfax Hospital property at 10200 NE 132nd Street 
in Kirkland Washington.  The hospital plans construction on the property; adding a building and 
increasing parking space are parts of the project.  Since work requires excavation and demolition 
plans call for removing trees on the property. 

 The city of Kirkland requires an inventory of trees on the property prior to construction 
by an arborist with certifications that comply with city standards.   On January 14, 2013, I visited 
the site and performed this work.  This report is an addition to a previous assessment performed 
in 2011.  The report provided information on some but not all trees on Fairfax Hospital property. 

 This letter includes property diagrams, edited site plans that mark and number trees, and 
recommendations for preservation measures during construction.  The letter is a companion for a 
spreadsheet listing current attributes and conditions of trees on the property at the time of my 
inspection. 

Limits 
 Diagrams or plans list trees near the eastern boarder of the property.  The trees grow 
inside a restricted area of the hospital.  This area is outside the zone of active construction.  Since 
access is restricted, I did not inspect trees in this area. 

 Standard assumptions and limitations are included with this letter (Assumptions and 
Limitations). 

Observations 
 On arrival at the hospital, I divided trees into groups prior to evaluation and illustrate 
divisions on a King County iMAP aerial image of the property (Figure-1).  Observations start at 
a white spruce tree located near the southwest corner of the property.  From this point, I move 
northwards to the northern side of the property.  Observations conclude with trees growing south 
of the northern 132nd Street NE sidewalk. 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

 Two diagrams with numbered trees are part of this letter (Figure-2, Figure-3). 

SW Group 
 Tree 1-SW is a white spruce (Picea glauca) (Photo-1).  The tree is in good condition and 
grows in a curbed area west of the main hospital entrance.   

 The curb continues northwards.  Young, recently planted, Japanese maples grow west of 
the tree.  A few have buried root crowns.  All trees have diameters under 6-inches. 

 At the northwest corner of the SW group is Tree 2-SW.  The tree is a white birch (Betula 
papyrifera).  Previous pruning included topping cuts (Photo-2).  The tree show signs of trunk 
decay at the point of topping, and live limbs show signs of vigorous epicormic sprouting.  Three 
other white birch trees in front of the hospital entrance have similar growth patterns and signs of 
topping cuts. 

 Three conifers are part of the SW Group and grow south of the main entrance.  The 
Douglas fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) 7-SW appears in good condition.  English ivy (Hedra helix) 
grows under the base of the tree (Photo-3).  Plans call for protecting this conifer along with two 
others in the SW Group.  The two other conifers (10-SW, 11-SW) receive lower condition 
ratings in the spreadsheet form. 

MS Group 
 The designation name comes from the maintenance shed underneath most of the trees in 
this group.  This group contains trees I evaluated in 2011; I did not see signs of significant 
changes in their condition. 

NW Group 
 The major component of the NW Group is a linear row of Lombardy poplars (Populus 
nigra Lombardy).  The poplars grow west of Fairfax Hospital property, but canopies overhang it.  
The poplars also shade two groups of white spruce on Fairfax Hospital property (21-NW to 26-
NW) (Photo-4). 

 Large Lombardy poplar structural roots grow on Fairfax Hospital property.  The roots 
grow at surface level and under parking lot pavement. 

 An old tennis court now serves as parking for the hospital.  Behind a court wall is a 
mixed group of deciduous and coniferous trees. All trees are young and confined in a strip of 
land between a wall and the Lombardy poplar group.   

 One trunk sprout from a Lombardy poplar grows on Fairfax Hospital property.  The 
sprout is large and has a pronounced lean to the east over parking (Photo-5). 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

NE Group 
 The NE Group includes trees directly north of the hospital and eastward to the property 
boarder.  Six mature conifers grow in a row between parking and open land covered with 
Himalayan blackberry (Rubus armeniacus).  These trees appear in good condition.  

 East of the conifers is a row of 12 Lombardy poplars.  While most poplars appear in good 
condition, one poplar has a small dead top. 

 The remaining two trees in the NE Group (34-NE 35-NE) are isolated conifers located 
north of fenced in hospital facilities.  Both trees grow in areas with restricted room for root 
growth.  Pavement and fence walls contribute to restrictions (Photo-6). 

ST Group 
 The last group of trees inspected line 132nd Street NE.  With the exception of one apple 
(Photo-7), all grow south of the street sidewalk (Photo-8). 

 The majority of trees in the group are arborvitae.  All are multi trunked trees.  Some 
trunks lean and appear to suffer from overloading forces caused by snow and ice. 

 Two mature sugar maples (Acer saccharum) grow in the group.  Both trees appear in 
good condition. 

 The one apple tree (malus Spp.) growing north of the sidewalk is multi trunked and show 
signs of advanced decay (Photo-7). 

 Near the western side of the group, I saw two English hollies.   A poplar tree grows 
nearby.  English ivy vines coat the tree and make it hard to see.  The tree is codominant with old 
topping cuts at 15-feet height.  On the northern side of the trunk base, I saw chainsaw cuts and 
decay. 

Analysis 
 The diagrams used for tree numbering come from the Berger Partnership.  The diagrams 
mark trees for retention of removal.   

Removal Plans 
 Based on notes in diagrams and canopy measurements I took on site plans call for 
removing the following amounts of canopy cover 

 SW Group 4150 square feet 

 MS Group 9610 square feet 

 NW Group 3300 square feet 

 NE Group 5420 square feet 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Tree Retention 
 Berger Partnership plans also mark trees for protection and retention.  Here are comments 
based on my review of tree conditions. 

 Douglas fir 7-SW is in good condition.  English ivy grows at the base of the tree.  
Removing the vine can improve soil where tree roots grow and enhance future growth.  

 Sawara cypress 10-SW and white spruce 11-SW are in adequate condition at this time. 
 Conifers 34-NE and 35-NE are in poor condition at this time.  Based on species 

requirements neither has adequate space for future growth. 
 Apple 49-ST and poplar 53-ST are in poor condition.  Continued decline and failure are 

likely no matter what protection takes place 
 English holly 54-ST is in good condition, but King County and other agencies classify 

the species as invasive or a weed of concern 

Tree Protection 
 A Berger Partnership diagram provides a sketch of tree protection fencing (Figure-2).  
The diagram matches standard measures for preservation.  Some key points include 

 Tree protection is fencing around the canopy perimeter or drip line of a tree. 
 Immobile fencing constructed with 2-inch pipes sunk into the ground and chain link 

fencing reduce chances of accidental or intentional movement of the fence, and chain link 
fencing is superior to plastic since it is harder to penetrate, cut or break. 

 Maintain the integrity of fencing during construction and follow the restrictions below 
o Do not store construction equipment or material inside tree protection 

fencing 
o Do not park vehicles inside tree protection fencing 

 A general meeting with workers and subcontractors to explain requirements and 
restrictions near tree fences can reduce risks of damage to trees and their roots. 

Neighboring Trees 
 Trees outside the property can suffer damage during construction.  Excavation and other 
grade changes arte the primary sources of damage and long term stress in trees. 

 In this case, I inspected a row of Lombardy poplars in the NW Group.  While the trees 
grow on neighboring property, many of their roots grow on the property.  Excavation can rip and 
tear roots.  Since structural roots provide support and act as highways for essential elements 
required by trees, removing large quantities of roots can cause long-term stress and increase risks 
of failures. 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Conclusion 
 The intent of this report is for you to use and submit to the City of Kirkland.  It is the 
companion of a spreadsheet with my tree inventory on Fairfax Hospital property. 

Sincerely 

 

___________________ 
Kurt Fickeisen 
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist # RM-451A 
American Society of Consulting Arborists Registered Consulting Arborists© # 472 
Pacific Northwest Chapter ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessor   # 264 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Figure-1 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Figure-2 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Figure-3 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Photo-1 
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Photo-4 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Photo-5 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Photo-8 
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Symbiosis Tree Care 1-18-2013 Fairfax Pre-Construction Tree Inspection 

Assumptions and Limitations 
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Fairfax Hospital Tree Pre-Construction Inspection Spreadsheet

E S W N

1-SW
White 

Spruce
14.5 69 9 5 5 6

Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown. 90% 
live crown ratio. No observed defects.

* 10-Maples < 6" 4
10 newly planted Acer palmatum north of 1-SW .  From  south to 

north maples 2, 4, 6, 8 are planted too deep.  Remove English ivy around 
#6.

2-SW
White 
Birch

13 31 14 10 10 10
Poor:  Topping cuts, decay, vigorous epicormic growth, sapsucker-bird 

damage.

3-SW
Sawara 
Cypress

29 70 12 14 10 12
Average:  The tree is a 3-stem co-dominant, decay symptoms, poor 

foliage growth, sapsucker-bird damage

4-SW
White 
Birch

16 55 12 11 13 14
Poor:  Topping cuts, decay, vigorous epicormic growth, sapsucker-bird 

damage.

5-SW
White 
Birch

16 48 11 11 11 11
Poor:  Topping cuts, decay, vigorous epicormic growth, sapsucker-bird 

damage.

6-SW
White 
Birch

22 55 18 20 12 12
Poor:  Topping cuts, decay, vigorous epicormic growth, sapsucker-bird 

damage.

7-SW
Douglas 

Fir
35 135 18 18 20 14

Excellent:  Excellent new growth, in limbs, trunk and root crown.  There 
are small dead and hanging limbs.  English ivy under canopy adds to 

stress.

8-SW
Apple  
Spp?

24 30
Poor:  Topping cuts, 14" decay cavity on the west side. vigorous 

epicormic growth, sapsucker-bird damage.  Originally pruned as a fruit 
tree, but unmaintained.

9-SW
Scotch 
Pine

22 32 20 18 14 14
Average:  The tree is codominant.  Overall health is good, but there are 
dead interior twigs.  The tree competes with a light-stand and requires 

clearance pruning for vehicles due to location.

10-SW
Sawara 
Cypress

23 74 11 13 18 15
Poor:  Codominant structure.  Dead trunk at base from removed trunk. 
Small dead limbs.  Canopy structure is asymmetric.  Buried root crown.  

Sapsucker-bird damage.

11-SW
White 

Spruce
16 63 15 14 12 13

Average: Upper canopy show signs of good growth, but lower limbs are 
declining due to shading.  Overall growth is acceptable.

Tree # Species DBH 
(inches)

Height 
(feet)

Canopy Spread (feet)

Recently planted

Condition

E-W 76-feet
N-S 12-feet
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Fairfax Hospital Tree Pre-Construction Inspection Spreadsheet

E S W N

12-MS
Coast 

Redwood
50 98

Excellent:  Excellent signs of new growth in foliage, twigs, limbs and 
trunk.  Structural roots show signs of excellent growth.  Root growth 

damages eastern pavement.

13-MS
Douglas 

Fir
25 98

Average: The tree shows signs of average growth, but space for growth is 
limited above ground by adjacent trees and below ground by building 

foundations and neighboring trees.

14-MS
Douglas 

Fir
20 98

Average: The tree shows signs of average growth, but space for growth is 
limited above ground by adjacent trees and below ground by building 

foundations and neighboring trees.

15-MS
Jeffery 
Pine

29 74
Poor:  Average signs of growth.  Soil compaction and competing 

impervious surfaces limit root expansion.

16-MS
White 

Spruce
33 80

Poor:  Impervious surfaces cover 90-percent of the drip-line area.  Live 
foliage takes up 40-percent of the area where foliage can grow.

17-MS
Douglas 

Fir
26 93

Below Average: Thinning foliage and an above average cone crop.  I saw 
signs of pruning for crown elevation.  Woundwood development is poor.

18-MS
Douglas 

Fir
12 46 Excellent: A young health Douglas fir.  Excellent new growth

19-MS Ginkgo 10 39
Excellent:  Observed minor defects on my previous observation.  The 
tree shows signs of excellent new growth with woundwood covering 

previous defects

20-MS Ginkgo 8 35
Excellent:  Observed minor defects on my previous observation.  The 
tree shows signs of excellent new growth with woundwood covering 

previous defects

72-feet Diameter

42-feet Diameter

21-feet Diameter

36-feet Diameter

31-feet Diameter

Condition

32-feet Diameter

21-feet Diameter

26-feet Diamter

21-feet Diameter

Tree # Species DBH 
(inches)

Height 
(feet)

Canopy Spread (feet)
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Fairfax Hospital Tree Pre-Construction Inspection Spreadsheet

E S W N

21-NW
White 

Spruce
8 30 12 13 6 10 Average:  Signs of good growth.  I saw Cooley Gaul on limb tips.

22-NW
White 

Spruce
6 30 5 5 5 6

Below Average:  While I saw signs of growth the tree is suppressed by 
the eastern spruce and the canopies of Lombardy poplars to the west

23-NW
White 

Spruce
17 108 18 18 6 6

Average: Signs of good foliage, limb and trunk growth.  The tree grows 
in a clump of four spruce in a small island free of impervious surfaces

24-NW
White 

Spruce
14.5 89 6 18 6 4 Average: Same comments as 23-NW above

25-NW
White 

Spruce
11 89 6 6 11 6 Average: Same comments as 23-NW above

26-NW
White 

Spruce
12 120 24 8 11 14 Average: Same comments as 23-NW above

27-NW
Lombardy 

Poplar
30 50 50 15 0 15

Poor:  The poplar is a large trunk sprout from one Lombardy in a grove 
west of the fence/property line.  Continued lateral growth increases future 

risks of failure

*
Lombardy 

Poplar 
Group

24 or 
more

130

Average-Excellent:  A grove or row of 18 Lombardy poplars west of 
Fairfax property line.  The eastern canopies extend 15-feet over the 

property line.  There are signs of structural root extending 15-feet east at a 
minimum.  There are small to medium sized dead limbs in the canopies 
and invasive plants grow nearby, but  trees in the grove show signs of 

good to excellent condition.

* Mixed 
Group

10 or 
more

60

Average:  A mixed grove of Douglas fir, western red cedar, big leaf 
maple, native cottonwoods.  The group is behind old tennis court wall and 
west of current parking lot.  Canopy of cottonwoods extend east and over 

the parking lot

* Black 
cottonwood 10 120 8 10 8 10

Average: signs of average new growth in twigs, limbs and trunk.  The 
tree grows north of the current parking lot.  Himalayan blackberry and 

other invasive plants grow at the trunk base.

Canopy Spread (feet)
Tree # Species DBH 

(inches)

Height 
(feet)

Condition

Group Spread:
E-W 30-feet

N-S 250-feet

Group Spread:
E-W 25-feet
N-S 64-feet
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Fairfax Hospital Tree Pre-Construction Inspection Spreadsheet

E S W N

28-NE
Douglas 

Fir
23 118 15 25 15 15

Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown.  No 
observed defects.

29-NE
Douglas 

Fir
15 105 6 15 15 15

Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown.  No 
observed defects.

30-NE
Douglas 

Fir
24 110 10 25 10 30

Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown.  No 
observed defects.

31-NE
Douglas 

Fir
22 110 20 20 10 30

Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown.  No 
observed defects.

32-NE
White 
Pine

23 100 20 20 10 15
Good: Average new growth in twigs, branches, trunk, root crown.  No 

observed defects
33-NE White Fir 24 70 13 12 13 13

Average: Signs of average growth patterns.  There are dead exterior 
twigs, yellowing and thinning foliage.

34-NE
White 

Spruce
17 43 12 6 2 10

Poor:  The tree leans to the east at 30-degrees.  While the tree top has self 
corrected I saw medium sized dead limbs.

35-NE
Western 

Red 
Cedar

23 80 13 15 15 9
Poor:  The tree grows in a confided location.  Roots compete for space 
with parking lot light and fence.  Epicormic growth low on the northern 

trunk.

36-NE
Lombardy 

poplar 
(LP)

8 Poor: Suppressed by eastern poplar.  Trunk to height ratio is small.

37-NE LP 14 Average: Average new growth.  Tree roots compete with invasive plants.

38-NE LP 28 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
39-NE LP 12 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
40-NE LP 12 Poor: Suppressed by surrounding poplars.  Dead top
41-NE LP 15 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
42-NE LP 14 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
43-NE LP 10 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
44-NE LP 6 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
45-NE LP 20 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
46-NE LP 8 Average:  See 37-NC Comments
47-NE LP 16 Average:  See 37-NC Comments

Canopy Spread (feet)
ConditionTree # Species DBH 

(inches)

Height 
(feet)

Group Spread: 
E-W: 60-feet 
N-S: 15-feet
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Fairfax Hospital Tree Pre-Construction Inspection Spreadsheet

E S W N

48-ST
Arborvitae 

Group 
(AG) Spp?

Group 15

Below Average:  Row of arborvitae along 132nd St. from eastern 
property line to dead arborvitae.  Multi-trunked trees compete with utility 
lines for space.  Some trunks are bent.  Snow or ice loading is the likely 

culprit.

49-ST
Apple  
Spp?

23 40 15 10 30 15 Poor:  Codominant tree suffers from topping cuts.  Cavities and decay

50-ST
Sugar 
Maple

21 60 15 24 24 20
Good:  Signs of new growth in twigs limbs and trunk. Small interior dead 

limbs.

51-ST AG Group 15
Below Average:  Row of arborvitae along 132nd St. from 50-ST to 

Utility Box.  Multi-trunked trees compete with utility lines for space.  
Some trunks are bent.  Snow or ice loading is the likely culprit.

52-ST AG Group 15
Below Average:  Row of arborvitae along 132nd St. from Utility Box to 
53-ST.  Multi-trunked trees compete with utility lines for space.  Some 

trunks are bent.  Snow or ice loading is the likely culprit.

53-ST Poplar 31 (1-
foot)

15 10 10 10 10
Poor:  The tree is codominant and covered with English ivy.  It suffers 
from topping cuts.  Saw chainsaw marks at the base of the trunk (north 

side).

54-ST
English 
Holly

12 30 5 10 10 5
Average:  Codominant trunks.  The tree shows signs of active growth, 

and a English holly less than 6-inch DBH grow nearby.  King County lists 
English hollies as a weed of concern.

55-ST
Sugar 
Maple

24 60 23 23 23 20
Good:  Signs of new growth in twigs limbs and trunk. Small interior dead 

limbs.

56-ST
Prunus 
Spp?

6 15 6 6 15 10

Below Average:  The prunus is the western member of a group of 4 
prunus and the only member with DBH of 6 or more.  Signs of average 
growth and above average epicormic growth on the trunk and at root 

crown level.  Other prunus nearby have similar conditions.

Canopy Spread (feet)
ConditionTree # Height 

(feet)

DBH 
(inches)

Species

Group Spread:
E-W: 72-feet
N-S: 6-feet
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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  -  (425) 587-3225 
www.kirklandwa.gov  

 
CONSULTING ARBORIST LAND USE PERMIT REVIEW CHECKLIST 

 
Permit Number: ZON13-01903 
Address: 10200 NE 132nd Street 
First Review Due By:  
Assigned Planner:   
Assigned Public Works Reviewer:   
 
 
Planner: 
☐ Conduct Completeness Review of Tree Plan. 
☐ Clarify if trees need to be typed.  If previously typed, copy to Arborist 
☐ Tree Density calcs needed?  Yes  ☐  No  ☐ 
☐ ROW Improvements required?  Yes  ☐  No  ☐ 
☐ Review permit history/GIS for any additional relevant tree information (prior zoning permits, 

shoreline, Holmes Point, etc.) and make copies to include in UF routing. 
☐ Clearly indicate require yards on site plan for tree typing 
☐ Send to Arborist (preferably electronically, use inbox only if you email him that you have placed 

information there): 
o 1st review date, permit number. 
o Complete arborist report and all tree plan information with any additional background 

needed. 
o A copy of this checklist. 

☐ Contact Consulting Arborist to schedule 1st meeting to review this checklist and plans. 
 
Consulting Arborist: 
☐ Meet with planner to review plans. 
☐ Conduct UF review (see review process on pages 3-4). 
☐ Coordinate with Public Works as needed for r.o.w. trees. 
☐ If revisions required, complete the following: 

o Email 1st review comments to planner. 
o Try to be clear enough that planner can review revisions. 

☐ When UF review complete, complete the following: 
o Complete tree data on page 2. 
o Return checklist to assigned planner. 
o Redline plans as needed and return to planner. 

 
Planner: 
☐ Enter Arborist 1st review comments into review letter/staff report. 
☐ Update Tree Review information in Energov permit case (Additional Info/Planning/Tree Review). 
☐ Scan arborist report & approved site plan into Permit case in Energov. 
☐ Sign off Arborist Review workflows in Energov with actual arborist review dates. 
☐ If grove of high retention value trees, protection per 95.51? Yes  ☐  No  ☐ 
 
  

Revisions 
☐Planner determine if Consulting 

Arborist needs to review 
☐If Consulting Arborist needs to 

review, planner contacts Arborist 
and routes 
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TREE DATA SHEET 

☐ Planner complete the following: 

Lot Size: 35,685 

Tree Density Required:  25 

☐ Consulting Arborist to complete this form and route to planner with comments & recommendations 

on plans or in document 

Right-of-way or parks trees impacted: Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Trees on adjoining property impacted: Yes  ☐  No  ☒ but impacts are not likely to be detrimental 

Existing grove of high retention value trees: Yes ☒  No ☐  If Yes, indicate on site plan and identify 

impacts to grove:  protection and retention 

Will proposal impact preserved grove: Yes  ☒  No  ☐  If yes, describe: not detrimentally 

Site Plan Alterations Required: Yes  ☒  No ☐  (KZC 95.30) to acknowledge existing trees to remain 

Development Standards Varied: Yes  ☐  No ☒ (KZC 95.32) 

Chart should only address on-site trees.  

Significant Trees: 
All with the “W” 
prefix 

High Retention 
Value 

Moderate 
Retention Value 

Low Retention 
Value 
(V) – viable 
(NV) – not viable 

1   Viable 
2    
4    
7    
8   Not-viable but a 

valuable habitat 
snag/wildlife snag 

9    
10    
11    
12    
 
I’ve assumed 5’ required yards along this property line nearest these trees and I’ve assumed that the 
lot line as shown on page 2 of the Attachment4.pdf titled Frontier Parking Lot Site Plan and dated 
5/13/2013 is correct because the landscape plan has the same property line. Notably, the lot line is 
shifted on the Frontier Parking Lot Grading/Drainage Plan dated 5/13/2013. Trees #2, 4, 7, 9 and 10 
are a high retention value due to their location in a required yard and being specimen trees. Though 
tree #8 is not viable, the arborist identifies its value as a habitat snag. It should remain for this 
purpose with pruning or removal only to reduce hazard not aesthetics. The noxious weeds should be 
removed from the site prior to finalizing the PCD inspection, particularly the ivy in the trees.   
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ZELKOVA SERRATA ' VILLAGE GREEN'
DWARF ARCTIC WILLOW

2" CAL.

CALOCEDRUS DECURRENS
INCENSE CEDAR

8' HT.

ACER CIRCINATUM
VINE MAPLE

6-8' HT.

CORNUS SERICEA 'FLAVIRAMEA'
YELLOW-TWIG DOGWOOD

1 GAL.

ARBUTUS UNEDO
STRAWBERRY TREE

1 GAL.

CORNUS SERICEA 
RED-TWIG DOGWOOD

1 GAL.

SEED MIX TBD

RUBUS PENTALOBUS 'EMERALD CARPET'
CREEPING RASPBERRY

1 GAL.
1'-6" O.C.

GROUNDCOVER MIX:
1 GAL. @ 18" O.C.
RANDOMLY MIX EQ. PROPORTIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING SPECIES:
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI / KINNIKINNICK
MAHONIA REPENS / CREEPING MAHONIA
RUBUS PENTALOBUS 'EMERALD CARPET' / CREEPING
RASPBERRY

10'-0"

TYP.

10
'-0

"
TY

P.

SEPARATE PROJECT (SEE CIVIL)

PROJECT BOUNDARY

PROJECT BOUNDARY

PROJECT
BOUNDARY

PROJECT
BOUNDARY

30
'-0

" O
.C

.

THUJA PLICATA
WESTERN RED CEDAR

8' HT.
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